
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

30 April 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Melvin Wallace 
(Chairman) 
Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair) 
Eric Munday 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Pat Murray 
 

Jeffrey Tucker 
 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

Marian Clay 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 INVESTMENT IN LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS  
 
 Report to Follow. 

 

5 CONSULTATION ON COLLECTIVE PENSIONS INVESTMENT FUND (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 AUTOMATIC ENROLMENT (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 LGPS 2014 - CONSULTATION ON SCHEME REGULATIONS AMENDMENTS 
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

 
 Ian Burns 

Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
 



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
30 April 2013 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Consultation on Collective Pensions 
Investment Fund 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mike Board 
Financial Services Manager 
01708 432217 
mike.board@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pensions Investment strategy 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct implications arising 
from the consultation 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

To advise the Committee of the proposals for a Collective Pensions Investment 
Fund across London 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the SLT proposals and indicate that either: 
 

• They would be very interested in participating in a Collective Investment 
Fund; or 

• They would need to learn more about a Collective Investment Fund before 
expressing a definite interest; or 

• In principle, it is unlikely that they would be interested in participation; or 

• That they have reservations about how such a Fund could work  

 

Responses will be forwarded to SLT  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

The Society of London Treasurers recently considered a report from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) regarding increased co-operation across the 
London Boroughs on pensions and in particular on pensions Investments.  

The PWC Report sets out a proposed structure whereby each of the participating 
Boroughs would retain autonomy in asset allocation and funding strategy. There 
would be a central entity, or Oversight Agent, working within new governance 
arrangements, that establishes a choice of funds within each asset class, selects 
fund managers and negotiates and monitors fee and service levels. The 
participating boroughs would set their asset allocation, choosing between wide 
ranges of Investment Funds offered by the fund. 

However, for this model to work is a need for the boroughs to be willing to consider 
a collective fund and SLT were asked to see what the appetite there was amongst 
there respective funds before considering further work. 

 

The key advantages of Collective Investment Funds as identified by SLT are as 
follows:-  

• It preserves individual boroughs’ decisions on funding strategy and asset 
allocation;  

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

• It enables the boroughs with lower performance access to better performing 
fund managers;  

• It will provide an investment platform where the boroughs can aggregate 
investment options making it more attractive for fund managers, hopefully 
reducing fees;  

• It will provide a range of not only asset classes but also different styles of 
managers to meet requirements of boroughs;  

• It would demonstrate that Funds are capable of working together 

SLT have identified some possible down sides 

• It requires a number of Funds to be prepared to join and ideally some of the 
better performers;  

• There will be the normal cost of changing fund managers, but hopefully less 
than a number of Boroughs changing individually;  

SLT are seeking an expression of interest in the principle of developing this model 
or if the Committee has any reservations. Responses should be made direct to 
SLT. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks:  
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from responding to the 
questionnaire. No commitment arises from the Council’s response to it. 
 
In the event that further developments take place it may be necessary for the 
Committee to consider further reports on the cost of feasibility studies or 
development work and the benefits or otherwise of any firm proposals that arise 
from those developments. 
 
For information, the Pension Fund’s total investment management expenses as 
reported in the 2011/12 accounts amounted to £1.138 million. 
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly from the consultation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly from the consultation. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from the consultation. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
30 April 2013 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Automatic Enrolment legislation changes 
consultation 

CMT Lead Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Karen Balam 
Designation: Transactional Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432271 
E-mail Address: 
Karen.balam@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pensions Act 2008 and 2011.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications in 
responding to the consultations.  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
The report is to seek the support of the Committee for the proposed responses on the 
consultation on proposed changes to the pension reform legislation covering automatic 
enrolment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1 Members support the proposed responses to the consultation.   
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 Following the Government’s acceptance of the Lord Hutton report on pensions 
reform, several initiatives have been instigated under Workplace Pensions 
Reform. The Pensions Regulator together with the Department of Work and 
Pensions are overseeing the changes to the Pensions Act 2011, which requires 
all employers to offer a pension scheme to their employees, to automatically 
enrol those who meet certain criteria on the employers staging date, monitor 
other employees to ascertain when they meet the set down criteria, and to re-
enrol those who opt out of the scheme every 3 years. 

 
1.2 The legislation is now being reviewed with a view to amendment and a 

consultation document has been issued, with a response date of 7 May 2013.  
 

1.3 This Authority would want to make a response to the consultation, and members 
of the automatic enrolment working team have reviewed the document.  

 
1.4 It should also be noted that the scope of the consultation is narrow and does not 

cover the breadth of changes that could be effective, such as the burdensome 
communications requirement for large employers. It is the intention of this 
council to include this observation in the response.  
 

1.5 The proposed responses are given in Appendix A. 
 
 
2 Scope of the Consultation 
 

2.1 Amendment to current legislation 
 

The consultation document included 10 proposed changes to the current 
legislation, highlighting the issues, the proposals and a set of questions 
following each proposed change topic.  
 
The proposals were around redefining certain technical terms and time periods 
but also included the potential for easements for employers providing good 
pension schemes.  
 

 
 

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
2.2 Proposed 
[...]
TEE 
30 April 2013 

 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

LGPS 2014 consultation on scheme 
regulations 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Karen Balam 
Designation: Transactional Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432271 
E-mail Address: 
Karen.balam@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 
 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no costs implicit in responding 
to the consultation,  
 
. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
The report is to advise Committee of the period of statutory consultation on pension reform 
legislation covering the Local Government Pension Scheme 2014, focusing on the core 
elements relating to membership, contributions and benefits, and to seek approval to the 
following recommendations.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Pensions Committee, 30 April, 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1 Members note the detail of the consultation which is in 3 parts, with the response 
date for Part A being 3 May 2013, and Part B and C being 24 May 2013; 

 
2 Members approve the responses to Part A regulations set out as Appendix A; 

 
3 Members delegate the approval of responses to Parts B and C to the Lead Officer, 

Andrew Blake-Herbert, and the Pensions Committee Chair, Councillor Wallis at a 
later date.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1.1 Following the Government’s acceptance of the Lord Hutton report on pensions 
reform, several initiatives have been instigated under Workplace Pensions Reform. 
A revised Local Government Pension Scheme is being introduced on 1 April 2014, 
with all active members of the current scheme being transferred automatically into 

[...]
inistration of the 
Council scheme will have to comply with them.  
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There will be an ongoing change in processes and procedures to ensure that the required 
legislation is delivered and built into working practices. Cascading information on the new 
scheme to all scheme members, managers and employers in the Havering Pension fund 
will be essential, and will need to be delivered in a concise and timely manner.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Since the Amendment Regulations, October 2012, all non teaching employees have the 
right to join the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  All non teaching employees 
with a contract of 3 months or more are already automatically enrolled in the LGPS.   All 
non teaching employees with contracts of less than 3 months (including casuals) may now 
elect to join the LGPS. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
The Draft Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and the Guidance notes 
issued with them.  
 
Havering is proposing to respond to all items of detail.  
 

Page 15



Pensions Committee, 30 April, 2013 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

Part A: Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013  
a) Membership, contributions and benefits  
Preliminary Provisions  
 
Regulations 1 and 2 are unchanged.  
 

Membership  
Regulation 3 has been modified since the consultation draft. Paragraphs 3(3) and 3(4) 
have been altered to satisfy the requirements of the Pensions Regulator, so that 
individuals with contracts of less than three months become subject to the system of auto-
enrolment. There is a new 3(8) detailing periods which do not count as qualifying service.  
 
Regulation 4 has the additional phrase “In an employment” in paragraph (1). This phrase 
has been added to a number of regulations to signify that each employment / membership 
is for most purposes treated separately.  
 
Regulation 5 has been modified. In particular paragraph (5) makes it clear that those 
in
[...]
 6(10) and (11) are re-introduced 
in light of comments. 
  

g) Schedule 2, Part 4  
This Part is unchanged from the original draft.  
 
 

 
Response:  
Having reviewed all the regulation amendments, It is the opinion of this Council that the 
proposed regulation changes are actioned and that they satisfy the intention of what 
the changes were intended to do  
 
Having also considered f) Schedule 2, Part 3, paragraph 4 this Council cannot see that 
this provision is still required.  
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Consultation on Collective Pensions Investment Fund
	6 AUTOMATIC ENROLMENT
	7 LGPS 2014 - CONSULTATION ON SCHEME REGULATIONS AMENDMENTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 April 2013 (7.30  - 9.20 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman), Roger Ramsey and 
Frederick Thompson (In place of Becky Bennett) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett (In place of Ron Ower) 
 

Labour Group 
 
Trade Union Observer           

Pat Murray 
 
John Giles 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Rebbecca Bennett, 
Eric Munday and Ron Ower, and Marian Clay and AndyHampshire. 
 
 
37 INVESTMENT IN LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS  

 
Back in March the Committee approved the revised Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP). During discussion of the SIP the Committee 
indicated a desire to invest in local infrastructure and asked officers to 
produce a report on the available options. 

The Council had faced significant budgetary pressures in the wake of the 
economic downturn. These pressures were likely to continue but the Council 
had been keen to consider ways in which the Pension Fund and local 
residents could both gain from increased local investment. If additional 
Council contributions to the Pension Fund could be directed towards 
investment in local amenities and facilities there may be benefits to all 
concerned.  

For example, if the Council made an increased contribution to the Pension 
Fund which was invested by the Fund in Private Housing development or 
Commercial Property the following benefits would be generated for each 
party: 

Pension Fund 

- Increase in Pension Fund asset valuation 
- Revenue stream from rental income 

the Council 



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 

 

- Increase in Council Tax base, Business Rates or New Homes 
Bonus 

- Increase in local jobs and services 
- Potential reduction in PF contribution rates as the net pension 

liability reduces. 

Recent changes in the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations enable funds to hold up to 30% of its assets in infrastructure. 

The Committee were informed that provision had been made in the Medium 
Term Financial Statement (MTFS) for an increase in the council’s 
contributions. 
 
The Committee: 

1. Agreed, in principle, to making investment in Local Infrastructure; 
2. Requested officers to develop proposals for the creation of an 

infrastructure asset class; 
3. Noted that the governance arrangements relating to the operation of 

an infrastructure class would need to be developed in order to meet 
both statutory requirements and local management needs; 

4. Noted that further reports would be required to approve changes to 
the Investment Strategy and Governance arrangements if we wished 
to develop this option. 

 
38 CONSULTATION ON COLLECTIVE PENSIONS INVESTMENT FUND  

 
Officers advised the Committee that the Society of London Treasurers (SLT) 
had recently considered a report from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) 
regarding increased co-operation across the London Boroughs on pensions 
and in particular pensions investment. 
 

The PWC Report set out a proposed structure whereby each of the 
participating Boroughs would retain autonomy in asset allocation and 
funding strategy. There would be a central entity, or Oversight Agent, 
working within new governance arrangements, that established a choice of 
funds within each asset class, selects fund managers and negotiates and 
monitors fee and service levels. The participating boroughs would set their 
asset allocation, choosing between wide ranges of Investment Funds 
offered by the fund. 

However, for this model to work boroughs needed to be willing to consider a 
collective fund and SLT were checking to see what the appetite was 
amongst the respective funds before considering further work. 

The key advantages of Collective Investment Funds as identified by SLT 
were as follows:-  

 It preserved individual boroughs’ decisions on funding strategy and 
asset allocation;  



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 

 

 It enabled the boroughs with lower performance access to better 
performing fund managers;  

 It would provide an investment platform where the boroughs could 
aggregate investment options making it more attractive for fund 
managers, hopefully reducing fees;  

 It would provide a range of not only asset classes but also different 
styles of managers to meet requirements of boroughs;  

 It would demonstrate that Funds were capable of working together. 

SLT had identified some possible down sides 

 It required a number of Funds to be prepared to join and ideally some 
of the better performers;  

 There would be the normal cost of changing fund managers, but 
hopefully less than a number of Boroughs changing individually;  

The author of the PWC report was in attendance and ran through the basis 
of the report, answering questions as they were raised. 
 
The Committee expressed a number of reservations about the proposal and 
asked officers to draft a response to SLT which should be approved by the 
Chairman. 
 

39 AUTOMATIC ENROLMENT  
 
Previously the Committee had been advised that it had been necessary for 
the Council to delay the commencement of automatic enrolment because of 
problems with Oracle. Officers now advised the Committee that as from 
tomorrow Oracle would be fully compliant and the Council would be meeting 
its revised commencement date.  
 
Following the Government’s acceptance of the Lord Hutton report on 
pension’s reform, several initiatives have been instigated under Workplace 
Pensions Reform. The Pensions Regulator together with the Department of 
Work and Pensions are overseeing the changes to the Pensions Act 2011, 
which requires all employers to offer a pension scheme to their employees, 
to automatically enrol those who meet certain criteria on the employers 
staging date, monitor other employees to ascertain when they meet the set 
down criteria, and to re-enrol those who opt out of the scheme every 3 
years. 

 
The legislation is now being reviewed with a view to amendment and a 
consultation document has been issued, with a response date of 7 May 
2013.  
 
The consultation document included 10 proposed changes to the current 
legislation, highlighting the issues, the proposals and a set of questions 
following each proposed change topic. The proposals were around 
redefining certain technical terms and time periods but also included the 
potential for easements for employers providing good pension schemes. 



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 

 

 
Officers had provided a set of responses to the consultation and the 
Committee agreed that these should be submitted to the Pensions 
Regulator. 
 

40 LGPS 2014 - CONSULTATION ON SCHEME REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENTS  
 
The Committee received a report on consultation on pension reform 
legislation covering the Local Government Pension Scheme 2014. The 
report focussed on core elements relating to membership, contributions and 
benefits.  
 
The consultation fell into three parts, with the response date for Part A being 
3 May 2013, and Parts B and C being 24 May 2013. Having considered the 
suggested responses to Part A the Committee: 
 

1. Approved the responses to Part A as set out in the Appendix to the 
report; and 

2. Delegated approval of responses to Parts B & C to the Lead Officer, 
Andrew Blake-Herbert and the Chairman of the Pensions Committee. 

 
 

41 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013  
 
The Committee were advised that the above Act had received Royal Assent 
last week and a full report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

42 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

43 LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITES  
 
The Council had commissioned PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) to look at 
the opportunities available for the Pension Fund to invest in Local 
Infrastructure. The Committee were advised that 3 other London Boroughs 
were considering similar ideas and Strathclyde Pension Fund had recently 
made an announcement. 
 



Pensions Committee, 30 April 2013 

 
 

 

Any scheme must meet the following objectives: 

 Benefit members, with a requirement that any investment must be 
based upon robust investment principles and be able to deliver 
added value for members; 

 Generate a level of return that is commensurate with the degree of 
risk it is exposed to and creates value to the wider portfolio; 

 Create regular income streams to help meet the cash outflows of the 
pension fund; and 

 Is predominantly local investment, initially defined as investment 
within the borough? 

 
A detailed discussion took part on the options available and these are set 
out in the Exempt minutes. 
 
 

44 UBS TRITON FUND  
 
Officers provided an update on the situation with the UBS Triton Fund. 
 
The Committee noted the oral update. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


